price allocations could have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
and Celgene�s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the realization of potential cost
savings, or any related restructuring or integration costs that may result from the integration of Abraxis. Although
Celgene believes that certain cost savings may result from the merger, there can be no assurance that these cost
savings will be achieved.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on estimates and assumptions, are
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position or
results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized if the proposed merger had
been completed as of the dates indicated.

109

Edgar Filing: SUSSEX BANCORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 215

Table of Contents

CELGENE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2010

(In thousands)

Celgene Abraxis Pro Forma See Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments
Note
4 Consolidated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,055,546 $ 191,439 $ (1,000,000) (a) $ 246,985
Marketable securities available for
sale 1,898,404 � (1,380,000) (a) 518,404
Accounts receivable, net 481,072 57,657 � 538,729
Inventory 102,479 56,215 96,335 (b) 255,029
Deferred income taxes 70,472 25,510 107,218 (e) 203,200
Other current assets 312,066 31,355 (6,335) (b) 337,086

Total current assets: 3,920,039 362,176 (2,182,782) 2,099,433

Property, plant and equipment, net 303,729 247,423 � 551,152
Investment in affiliated companies 22,767 9,656 � 32,423
Intangible assets, net 853,665 142,248 2,527,752 (c) 3,523,665
Goodwill 764,622 253,821 779,815 (d) 1,798,258
Other assets 120,801 65,767 � 186,568

Total assets $ 5,985,623 $ 1,081,091 $ 1,124,785 $ 8,191,499

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 66,697 $ 22,115 $ 50,000 (f) $ 138,812
Accrued expenses 269,776 94,225 107,988 (g) 471,989
Accrued litigation costs � 57,635 � 57,635
Related party payable � 1,815 � 1,815
Income taxes payable 33,603 282 � 33,885
Current portion of deferred revenue 2,179 3,158 � 5,337
Other current liabilities 87,192 � � 87,192

Total current liabilities: 459,447 179,230 157,988 796,665

Contingent value rights � � 300,000 (h) 300,000
Deferred revenue, net of current
portion 7,695 4,082 � 11,777
Non-current income taxes payable 444,597 � � 444,597

Edgar Filing: SUSSEX BANCORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 216

Deferred income taxes, non-current � 31,765 988,207 (e) 1,019,972
Other non-current liabilities 309,478 14,983 � 324,461

Total liabilities 1,221,217 230,060 1,446,195 2,897,472

Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 4,690 40 66 (i) 4,796
Common stock in treasury, at cost (352,981) � � (352,981)
Additional paid-in capital 5,504,417 1,216,951 (677,057) (j) 6,044,311
Accumulated deficit (397,804) (378,808) 358,808 (k) (417,804)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 6,084 3,227 (3,227) (l) 6,084

Total stockholders� equity 4,764,406 841,410 (321,410) 5,284,406

Noncontrolling interest � 9,621 � 9,621

Total equity 4,764,406 851,031 (321,410) 5,294,027

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,985,623 $ 1,081,091 $ 1,124,785 $ 8,191,499

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

110

Edgar Filing: SUSSEX BANCORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 217

Table of Contents

CELGENE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Celgene Abraxis Pro Forma See Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Note 4 Consolidated

Revenue:
Net product sales $ 759,411 $ 106,714 $ (365) (m.i) $ 865,760
Collaborative agreements and other
revenue 2,380 4,116 (41) (m.i) 6,455
Royalty revenue 29,463 � 406 (m.i) 29,869

Total revenue 791,254 110,830 � 902,084

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold (excluding
amortization of acquired intangible
assets) 61,915 22,630 � 84,545
Research and development 204,657 33,446 � 238,103
Selling, general and administrative 207,978 50,413 � 258,391
Amortization of acquired intangible
assets 41,593 10,088 7,118 (m.ii) 58,799
Acquisition related charges 4,862 � � 4,862

Total expenses 521,005 116,577 7,118 644,700

Operating income (loss) 270,249 (5,747) (7,118) 257,384
Other income and expense:
Interest and investment income, net 14,084 565 (8,141) (m.iii) 6,508
Equity in (gains) losses of affiliated
companies (741) 1,009 � 268
Interest expense 481 � � 481
Other income, net 3,766 2,687 � 6,453

Income (loss) before income taxes 288,359 (3,504) (15,259) 269,596

Income tax provision (benefit) 53,917 (239) (6,104) (m.iv) 47,574

Net income (loss) 234,442 (3,265) (9,155) 222,022

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest � (262) � (262)

$ 234,442 $ (3,003) $ (9,155) $ 222,284

Edgar Filing: SUSSEX BANCORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 218

Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.51 $ 0.47
Diluted $ 0.50 $ 0.46
Weighted average shares:
Basic 459,914 10,574 (n) 470,488
Diluted 467,655 10,574 (n) 478,229

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

111

Edgar Filing: SUSSEX BANCORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 219

Table of Contents

CELGENE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Celgene Abraxis Pro Forma See Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Note 4 Consolidated

Revenue:
Net product sales $ 2,567,354 $ 314,545 $ (749) (m.i) $ 2,881,150
Collaborative agreements and other
revenue 13,743 44,505 � 58,248
Royalty revenue 108,796 � 749 (m.i) 109,545

Total revenue 2,689,893 359,050 � 3,048,943

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold (excluding
amortization of acquired intangible
assets) 216,289 63,665 � 279,954
Research and development 794,848 154,615 � 949,463
Selling, general and administrative 753,827 200,734 � 954,561
Amortization of acquired intangible
assets 83,403 39,782 29,042 (m.ii) 152,227
Impairment charge � 13,999 � 13,999

Total expenses 1,848,367 472,795 29,042 2,350,204

Operating income (loss) 841,526 (113,745) (29,042) 698,739
Other income and expense:
Interest and investment income, net 76,785 3,052 (66,786) (m.iii) 13,051
Equity in losses (gains) of affiliated
companies 1,103 (2,090) � (987)
Interest expense 1,966 � � 1,966
Other income, net 60,461 1,255 � 61,716

Income (loss) before income taxes 975,703 (107,348) (95,828) 772,527

Income tax provision (benefit) 198,956 (2,580) (38,331) (m.iv) 158,045

Net income (loss) 776,747 (104,768) (57,497) 614,482

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest � (1,652) � (1,652)

$ 776,747 $ (103,116) $ (57,497) $ 616,134

Edgar Filing: SUSSEX BANCORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 220

Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.69 $ 1.31
Diluted $ 1.66 $ 1.29
Weighted average shares:
Basic 459,304 10,574 (n) 469,878
Diluted 467,354 10,574 (n) 477,928

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

112

Edgar Filing: SUSSEX BANCORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 221

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)  Description of Transaction

On June 30, 2010 Celgene, Abraxis and merger sub entered into a merger agreement pursuant to which merger sub
will merge with and into Abraxis, and Abraxis will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Celgene. This transaction
will be accounted for by Celgene under the acquisition method of accounting, with Celgene as the acquiror. Under the